submissions support the total amount of financial assistance requested on behalf of residential customers. Incomplete 2022
CAPP applications shall be returned to the utility applicant for corrections or amendments consistent with department notes or
directives.

(g) One billion one hundred ninety-seven million dollars ($1,197,000,000) appropriated in Item 4700-101-3398 of the Budget Act
of 2022 shall be used for the 2022 CAPP program. The allocation may be adjusted for the purposes of administrative costs. Upon
appropriation, the following specified amounts shall be allocated for each utility category. Funding allocation to one of the
categories that is not necessary for assistance for that category maybe reallocated to another category.

(1) Two hundred thirty-nine million four hundred thousand dollars ($239,400,000) shall be allocated for financial assistance to
customers of local publicly owned electric utilities and electrical cooperatives.

(2) Nine hundred fifty-seven million six hundred thousand dollars ($957,600,000) shall be allocated for financial assistance to
customers of electrical corporations and gas corporations, including customers served by a community choice aggregator.

(h)  To establish statewide 2022 CAPP allocations, the department shall develop an allocation formula for determining an

[...]

(3)  A stationary electrical generating powerplant using any source of thermal energy, with a generating capacity of 50
megawatts or more, excluding any powerplant that burns, uses, or relies on fossil or nuclear fuels.

(4) A discretionary project as described in Section 21080 for which the applicant has certified that a capital investment of at
least two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) will be made over a period of five years and the discretionary project is for
(A) the manufacture, production, or assembly of an energy storage system or component manufacturing, wind system or
component manufacturing, and solar photovoltaic energy system or component manufacturing, or (B) the manufacture,

[...]

Section 25806 of the Public Resources Code is amended to read:

25806.  (a) A person who submits to the commission an application for certification under Chapter 6 (commencing with Section
25500) or Chapter 6.2 (commencing with Section 25545) shall submit with the application a fee of two hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($250,000) plus five hundred dollars ($500) per megawatt of gross generating capacity or per megawatthour of gross
energy storage capacity, as applicable, or seventy cents ($0.70) per square foot for a facility described in paragraph (3) of
subdivision (b) of Section 25545, of the proposed facility. The total fee accompanying an application shall not exceed seven
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).

(b) A person who receives certification of a site and related facility pursuant to Chapter 6 (commencing with Section 25500) or
Chapter 6.2 (commencing with Section 25545) shall pay an annual fee of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). For a facility
certified on or after January 1, 2004, the first payment of the annual fee is due on the date the commission adopts the final
decision. All subsequent payments are due by July 1 of each year in which the facility retains its certification.

[...]

of processing the petition to amend, for which the project owner shall reimburse the commission if the costs exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000). The total reimbursement and fees owed by a project owner for each petition to amend shall not exceed the
amount of the maximum total filing fee for an application for certification as specified in subdivision (a) of seven hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($750,000), adjusted annually pursuant to subdivision (c). Any reimbursement and fees received by the
commission pursuant to this subdivision shall be deposited in the Energy Facility License and Compliance Fund. This subdivision
does not apply to a change in ownership or operational control of a project.